

ORDINANCE 2015-09 of The Village of Ashville



105 833 683

kwiktag*

AN ORDINANCE TO ACCEPT THE VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE APPLICATION FOR ANNEXATION BY THE UTILITY DEPARTMENT, ET AL FOR ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN TERRITORY CONTAINING 11.268 +/- ACRES IN HARRISON TOWNSHIP, COUNTY OF PICKAWAY, STATE OF OHIO, TO THE VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE.

WHEREAS, a petition for annexation of certain property in Harrison Township was duly filed by the Village of Ashville, et al on August 4, 2015 with Commissioners of Pickaway County and approved by the County Commissioners on August 11, 2015 pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Sections 709.14 through 709.16, Exhibit A.

Now, Therefore, be it Ordained by the Council of the Village of Ashville, State of Ohio:

SECTION ONE: The territory described in the Petition by owner of Real Estate in Territory Proposed for Annexation to the Village of Ashville. To: The Board of Commissioners of Pickaway County, Exhibit B.

SECTION TWO: That the Village Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to make three copies of this Ordinance, to each of which shall be attached a copy of the petition, the plat or map accompanying the petition for annexation as a Community Facility (CF), a copy of the petition, the plat map of map accompanying the petition for annexation, a copy of the transcript of the proceedings of the Board of County Commissioners relating to thereto, and a certificate to the correctness thereof. The Clerk shall then forthwith delivery one copy to the County Auditor, one copy the County Recorder and one copy to the Secretary of State, and shall file notice of this annexation with the Board of Elections after it becomes effective, and the Clerk shall do all other things required by law.

SECTION THREE: That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto which are made a part hereof, this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Offered by: Nelson R. Embrey

Seconded by: Randy S. Loveless

PASSED THIS 5th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2015

ATTEST:

DATE:

April D. Grube, Clerk-Fiscal Officer

DATE: DS OCT 15

Charles K. Wise, Mayor

Prepared: Revised Date: Review Date:	08/28/2015	CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING OFFICER I, the undersigned, hereby certify, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the ordinance adopted by the Village of Ashville Council held on 5 ^{tk} day of October 2015, and that I am duly authorized to execute this certificate.		1
1 of 1 P a g e		Original signature of April D. Grube)	Clerk-Fiscal Officer (TITLE)	